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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) for Melrose
Industrial ¢/o Matt Simmons (Client) for an undeveloped property located Northeast of Melrose Drive
and Diamond Street, in San Diego County, and the City of San Marcos, California, Assessor's Parcel
Numbers (APNs): 223-341-03-00 through 223-341-14-00, and 223-341-16-00. The research conducted
for this study and the report prepared are in conformance with the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) standard and the American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 scope of work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

According to our research and information provided by the Client, no addresses have been found
to be associated with the subject property. The subject property is located on the northeast side
of Melrose Drive and north of the terminus of Diamond Street, approximately 385 feet southeast of
Access Road, in the City of San Marcos. The subject property is approximately 23 acres in size
and is undeveloped land characterized by mountainous terrain and varying topographic relief, and
unimproved trails and roadways that bisect the central, southern and western portions. According to
the San Diego County Assessor's Office, Diamond Street is proposed to be extended north and into
the subject property and will terminate as a cul-de-sac along the north-central property boundary.
Figure 3, provided in the lllustrations section of this report notes the proposed street outline.
Improvements to this segment of the Diamond Street have not been completed as of the date
of this report. The surrounding area includes undeveloped land and commercial and residential
development. Groundwater is estimated to be approximately 10 feet below the ground surface or
deeper in the area of the subject property and is assumed to flow towards the southwest.

+ Due to physical site conditions, such as dense vegetation, a drainage and mountainous
terrain, portions of the subject property were not accessible and/or visible during our site
reconnaissance. Therefore, our site reconnaissance was limited to accessible trails and
vantage point views. Based on the foregoing and undeveloped nature of the entire subject
property, the lack of access is not expected to represent a significant limitation for this
assessment.

* Numerous concrete-cast drain pipes, that varied from two feet to four feet in diameter are
located on the eastern portion of the site. The purpose of the pipes is unknown; however,
they appear to be associated with stormwater purposes. A crushed metal drum was also
noted in the vicinity of the pipes. No staining was noted beneath or surrounding the drum.
The presence of the pipes and drum are not considered to be an environmental concern.
However, the User of this report should be aware of the potential costs to remove and/or
recycle the concrete-cast pipes located in the eastern portion of the subject property, if they
are to remain onsite and during any planned proposed future site improvements.

+ Although no pole- or pad-mounted electrical transformers or polychlorinated biphenyl
(PCB)-containing equipment were observed on-site, high-voltage transmission power lines
bisect the subject property from the southwest to the southeast. Atower associated with the
power lines is located in the south-central portion of the subject property, which appeared
to be undergoing structural upgrades and/or maintenance at the time of our site
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reconnaissance. The User of this report should be aware of possible right-of-entry or access
agreements related to the high-voltage transmission power lines and tower located in the
southern portion of the subject property and the potential of those features to impact any
planned future redevelopment of the subject property.

+ No hazardous material storage or potential environmental concerns were observed at the
site during our site reconnaissance. Those interviewed, as persons familiar with the site were
not aware of any negative environmental conditions associated with the property.

HISTORICAL LAND USE

According to EFl Global, Inc.s interpretation of the historical research data provided in the
User-provided 2017 Phase | ESA, the subject property has been undeveloped land since at least 1938,
while the surrounding area uses have included agricultural, a sand and gravel pit, and residential. No
physical address is associated with the subject property.

+ Based on our review of the historical data, no significant data gaps were encountered during
our research.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA SEARCH

+ The subject property is not listed on any of the regulatory databases researched.

+ There are no properties within 100-feet of the subject property where a release is considered
likely or a known release has occurred.

« In our opinion, none of the other sites listed on the regulatory database report pose a
significant threat to the subject property as there is no indication of a release at the
respective sites, a release has occurred but groundwater has not been impacted, a release
has occurred but the case is closed, or the sites are located cross or down gradient of the
subject property and in excess of 1/10 mile from the subject property.

The San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (SDRWQCB), Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC), County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health (CSDDEH), San Diego
County Air Pollution Control District (SDCAPCD), and City of San Marcos City Clerk (CSMCC) were
contacted regarding permits, site investigation files, hazardous materials, underground storage
tank, air emissions, and industrial waste discharge records for the subject property. Additionally,
the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker and DTSC's EnviroStor online
databases were reviewed for more information pertaining to the subject property.

« According to the responses to our request from the SDRWQCB, DTSC, CSDDEH and
SDAPCD, and a review of the GeoTracker and EnviroStor online databases, there are no files
for the subject property.

+ At the time this report was issued, no response has been received from the City of San
Marcos City Clerk (CSMCC). Should relevant information be obtained from these agencies
subsequent to issuing this report, an addendum to this report will be issued.
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+ The User did not provide EFl Global any information either verbally or in writing (i.e. Title
Report) regarding environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering
the subject property. An environmental lien search was not requested by the User; however,
based on our review of the DTSC EnviroStor Database, no environmental liens enforced by
the DTSC were identified.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

+ As there are no structures on the subject property, the potential for asbestos-containing
building materials (ACMs) and lead-based paint (LBP) are considered to be low.

+ According to research the potential for radon at this property is low.

+ As there are no structures on the subject property, a mold inspection was not conducted as
part of this assessment.

+ Based on our research, the property is not known to be located in proximity (within 1,000
feet) to any active or abandoned oil wells or landfills. Therefore, the potential for methane
risk at the subject property is considered low.

CONCLUSIONS

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 1527-13, at the property located Northeast of Melrose Drive
and Diamond Street, San Marcos, California, the subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions
from this practice are described in the individual sections of this report. This assessment has revealed
no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or de minimis conditions in connection with the
subject property, except for the following:

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (REC)

In our opinion, no RECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (HREC)

In our opinion, no HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (CREC)

In our opinion, no CRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

In our opinion, no de minimis conditions were identified during the course of this assessment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the foregoing, no additional investigation is recommended at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 1) for the property
locatedNortheast of Melrose Drive and Diamond Street, in San Diego County, and the City of San
Marcos, California (Subject Property). This report has been prepared for the sole use of Melrose
Industrial c/o Matt Simmons (Client).

The research conducted for this study and the report prepared are in general conformance with the
EPA “All Appropriate Inquiries” standard and the ASTM 1527-13 “Standard Practices for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process”. The primary purpose for
performing a Phase | ESA is to “...permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations
(commonly known as landowner liability protections) on Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability.” (ASTM, 2013) An environmental site assessment
meeting or exceeding this practice and completed less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition
is presumed to be valid under this standard. In order to maintain landowner liability protections, the
User also has a “continuing obligation to not interfere with activity and use limitations associated
with the property,” must take “reasonable steps to prevent releases” and must “comply with legal
release reporting obligations.” (ASTM, 2013) Further, it is the goal of this study to identify business
risks related to the property associated with environmental conditions. This investigation is not an
environmental compliance audit and is not designed to determine if the operations of an existing
facility are in compliance with applicable environmental laws and regulations.

The goal of this process is to identify any (1) recognized environmental conditions (RECs), (2)
historic recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), (3) controlled recognized environmental
conditions (CRECs), and/or (4) de minimis conditions associated with the subject property.

+ Arecognized environmental condition is defined as “...the presence or likely presence of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment;
or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”
This definition does not include de minimis conditions defined as “a condition that generally
does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies” (ASTM, 2013).

« A historical recognized environmental condition is defined as “a past release of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the
property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting
the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and
use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” (ASTM, 2013). The HREC
designation requires the comparison of residual contamination concentrations, if any, to
current regulatory standards.

+ A controlled recognized environmental condition is defined as “a recognized
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or
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equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls)’ (ASTM, 2013).

+ Ade minimis condition is defined as "a condition that generally does not present a threat
to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.
Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not recognized environmental
conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions" (ASTM, 2013).

In order to identify environmental conditions at the site, the Phase | ESA includes a site
inspection, interviews with parties familiar with the property, historical research into the past uses
of the property, and an environmental records search with regard to the subject property, adjoining
and immediately surrounding properties, and the surrounding area. In addition, EFl Global, Inc.
provides an opinion regarding the potential for asbestos containing materials, lead-based paints,
mold, radon, oil and gas exploration, and methane as they relate to the subject property. Reviewing
those documents that are publicly available, reasonably ascertainable, and practically reviewable
controls the completeness of this assessment. The inability to review documents which do not exist
or are not publicly available, reasonably ascertainable, or practically reviewable may result in a data

gap.
1.1 Significant Assumptions

While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present,
the environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the
assessment. It is possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the
environmental status of the property may have occurred which could not be identified. The
conclusions and recommendations regarding environmental conditions that are presented in this
report are based on a scope of work authorized by the Client. Note, however, that virtually no scope
of work, no matter how exhaustive, can identify all contaminants or all conditions above and below
ground.

1.2 Limitations and Exceptions

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental methodologies
referred to in ASTM 1527-2013, and contains all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies.
No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made as to the professional services provided under
the terms of our contract and included in this report. The conclusions of this report are based in
part, on the information provided by others. The possibility remains that unexpected environmental
conditions may be encountered at the site in locations not specifically investigated. The services
performed and outlined in this report were based, in part, upon visual observations of the site and
attendant structures. Our opinion cannot be extended to portions of the site that were unavailable
for direct observation, reasonably beyond the control of EFI Global, Inc. The objective of this report
was to assess environmental conditions at the site, within the context of our contract and existing
environmental regulations within the applicable jurisdiction. Evaluating compliance of past or future
owners with applicable local, provincial, and federal governmentlaws and regulations was not
included in our contract for services. Our observations relating to the condition of environmental
media at the site are described in this report. It should be noted that compounds or materials other
than those described could be present in the site environment.
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1.3 Reliance

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Melrose Industrial ¢/o Matt Simmons. The contents
should not be relied upon by any other parties without the express written consent of Melrose
Industrial ¢/o Matt Simmons and EFI Global, Inc.

1.4 User Responsibilities

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) and ASTM
E 1527-13 Phase | Standards require that the User conduct independent research and consider
certain information before purchasing a property:

+ Obtain a recent (less than 180 days old) title report prepared for the subject property. The
report should be reviewed to obtain information regarding environmental clean-up liens
or activity and use limitations (AULs) with regard to the subject property. If environmental
cleanup liens or AULs encumbering the subject property or in connection with the subject
property are identified, the User should provide that information to the Environmental
Professional (EFI Global, Inc.). If the User has actual knowledge of environmental cleanup
liens or AULs encumbering the subject property or in connection with the subject property,
the User should provide that information to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

« The User should provide the Environmental Professional (EFlI Global, Inc.)) with
any specialized knowledge the User has with regard to recognized environmental conditions
in connection with the property.

+ Ifthe User is aware of any commonly known information in the community about the subject
property with respect to recognized environmental conditions, the User should provide the
information to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

+ If this Phase | ESA was prepared as due diligence for a property transaction, it is the
responsibility of the User to consider the relationship of the purchase price to the fair
market value of the property. If the purchase price is significantly lower than the fair market
value, the User should identify the alternate reason for the low purchase price if the lower
purchase price is not related to the property being affected by hazardous substances or
petroleum products.

Melrose Industrial April 17,2020
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | for a undeveloped property located Northeast of Melrose
Drive and Diamond Street, in San Diego County, and the City of San Marcos, California. The subject
property is located on the northeast side of Melrose Drive and north of the terminus of Diamond
Street, approximately 385 feet southeast of Access Road, in the City of San Marcos. The subject
property is approximately 23 acres in size and is undeveloped land characterized by mountainous
terrain and varying topographic relief, and unimproved trails and roadways that bisect the central,
southern and western portions. According to the San Diego County Assessor's Office, Diamond Street
is proposed to be extended north and into the subject property and will terminate as a cul-de-sac
along the north-central property boundary. Figure 3, provided in the lllustrations section of this
report notes the proposed street outline. Improvements to this segment of the Diamond Street have
not been completed as of the date of this report. The surrounding area includes undeveloped land
and commercial and residential development.

The subject property is located within the jurisdiction of San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E) for natural
gas and electrical services, Vallecitos Water District for potable water, and the City of San Marcos for
sewer services. However, as of the date of completion of this report, utility connections have not been
finalized for the subject property.

2.1 Current and Historical Addresses

According to our research and information provided by the Client, no addresses have been found to
be associated with the subject property.

2.2 Legal Description

According to the San Diego County Assessor's Office, the subject property is located in the City of San
Marcos, and is described by the Assessor’'s Parcel Numbers: 223-341-03-00 through 223-341-14-00,
and 223-341-16-00.

2.3 Physical Setting

The elevation of the subject property varies; however, on average is approximately 460 feet above
sea level (United States Geological Survey Rancho Santa Fe, California 7.5 minute topographic
quadrangle). Based on our review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Map
Service Center online database, the subject property is not situated within a 100-year FEMA Flood
Zone. According to the United States Fish & Wildlife Service (USF&W) National Wetland Inventory
online database, the northern portion of the subject property is identified as a Freshwater Emergent
Wetland area. Additional wetlands were noted offsite to the east, southeast and south of the subject
property. Site-specific groundwater data was not readily available during our research of the subject
property. Therefore, EFI Global reviewed groundwater data presented in the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. According to the information reviewed, groundwater
was detected at a leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site (1619 South Rancho Santa Fe Road)
located approximately 0.9-mile northwest of the subject property at approximately 10 feet below
ground surface, and under artesian conditions. It should be noted that this site is lower in elevation
when compared to the subject property; therefore, groundwater conditions may be deeper. Based
on the information provided in a case closure summary associated with the aforementioned LUST,
the regional groundwater flow direction is estimated to be towards the southwest; however, local
groundwater flow direction may vary.
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3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE/INTERVIEWS

3.1 Site Reconnaissance

On January 23, 2020, Brian R. Brennan of EFI Global, Inc. conducted a site reconnaissance of the
subject property. The site inspection was conducted to attempt to identify current site use(s), current
hazardous materials storage, and evidence of past site uses and hazardous material storage and to
identify evidence of other recognized environmental conditions. The following table summarizes our
Site Reconnaissance observations:

Yes Observed Feature(s)

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Containers

Underground and/or Aboveground Storage Tanks

Drains/Sumps/Clarifiers/Sewer Interceptors/Septic Systems

Stained or Corroded Surfaces/Stained Soil or Stressed Vegetation

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons/Wetlands

Electrical Equipment with the Potential to contain Fluids
Production or Monitoring Wells

SR [R[S[R[&[R|&[E

Evidence of Solid Waste Disposal/Dumping/Fill Areas

3.1.1 Exterior Observations

The exterior portions of the subject property consist of undeveloped land characterized by
mountainous terrain and dense vegetation. The subject property slopes from the north to
south, with higher elevations along the north-central and northeast portions. Due to physical
site conditions, such as dense vegetation, a drainage and mountainous terrain, portions of the
subject property were not accessible and/or visible during our site reconnaissance. Therefore,
our site reconnaissance was limited to accessible trails and vantage point views.

A seasonal drainage that was void of water bisects the subject property from the northwest
portion to the south-central. However, standing water was noted in the central portion of the
subject property, which appeared to be related to a recent rainfall event. No odor or sheen was
noted on the water. Minor trash and debris, metal, and shattered glass were observed in the
central portion of the subject property, which is not considered to be an environmental concern;
however, it should be collected by the property owner and properly disposed of. Numerous
concrete-cast drain pipes, that varied from two feet to four feet in diameter are located on the
eastern portion of the site. The purpose of the pipes is unknown; however, they appear to
be associated with stormwater purposes. A crushed metal drum was also noted in the vicinity
of the pipes. No staining was noted beneath or surrounding the drum. The presence of the
pipes and drum are not considered to be an environmental concern. However, the User of this
report should be aware of the potential costs to remove and/or recycle the concrete-cast pipes
located in the eastern portion of the subject property, if they are to remain onsite and during
any planned proposed future site improvements.

Although no pole- or pad-mounted electrical transformers or polychlorinated biphenyl
(PCB)-containing equipment were observed on-site, high-voltage transmission power lines
bisect the subject property from the southwest to the southeast. A tower associated with the
power lines is located in the south-central portion of the subject property, which appeared to
be undergoing structural upgrades and/or maintenance at the time of our site reconnaissance.
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The potential for right-of-entry or access agreements related to the high-voltage transmission
power lines and tower located in the southern portion of the subject property and the potential
of those features to impact any planned future redevelopment of the subject property.

No recognized environmental conditions were observed in the exterior portions of the subject
property.

3.1.2 Interior Observations

As there are no structures on the subject property, no interior observations were made.

3.1.3 Reconnaissance Limitations

Due to physical site conditions, such as dense vegetation, a drainage and mountainous terrain,
portions of the subject property were not accessible and/or visible during our site
reconnaissance. Therefore, our site reconnaissance was limited to accessible trails and vantage
point views. Based on the foregoing and undeveloped nature of the entire subject property, the
lack of access is not expected to represent a significant limitation for this assessment.

3.2 Adjoining and Immediately Surrounding Properties

The adjoining and immediately surrounding properties (within 100-feet of the subject property
boundary) were visually and physically observed from public right-of ways and the subject property
in an attempt to identify recognized environmental conditions. Our observations are summarized in
the following table:

Location Address(es) Uses/Observations

North Not Undeveloped land, followed by residential
Applicable

South Not Melrose Drive, followed by undeveloped land, and
Applicable |commercial and residential development

East Not Undeveloped land
Applicable

West Marble Calico Bluffs and Larkspur Heights residential, and
Lane undeveloped land

No recognized environmental conditions were readily observable at the adjoining/immediately
surrounding properties.

3.3 Surrounding Area Observations
3.3.1 Surrounding Property Uses

The surrounding area is comprised of undeveloped land, and a mix of commercial and
residential development.

3.3.2 Surrounding Geography

The surrounding area is characterized by moderate topographic relief that slopes to the south,
and mountainous terrain. No bedrock outcroppings were observed in the area of the site. San
Marcos Lake and a segment of San Marcos Creek are located approximately 0.25-mile to the
northeast and east of the subject property, respectively.

Melrose Industrial April 17,2020
San Marcos, California Page 12 of 25 EFI Project No. 045.02570



@) efi global

3.4 Interviews
3.4.1 Property Owner

Mr. John Bohnet, the property owner, was provided an EFl Global, Inc. Survey Questionnaire,
which was completed by Mr. Bohnet on February 24, 2020. According to Mr. Bohnet, his family
has owned the property for decades. Mr. Bohnet was unaware of any environmental conditions
associated with the property. A copy of the Survey Questionnaire is included in the Supporting
Documentation section of this report.

3.4.2 Key Site Manager

The owner of the property is the key site manager. Please refer to section 3.4.1.

3.4.3 Property Occupants

No occupants were available for interview during the completion of this report.

3.4.4 Past Owners, Operators and Occupants

Past owners, operators and occupants were not able to be identified for an interview for this
report.

3.4.5 Prospective Purchaser

Mr. Matt Simmons, a representative of Melrose Industrial, the User of this report was
interviewed by phone on January 17, 2020. Mr. Simmons was unaware of any potential
environmental concerns associated with the subject property. However, Mr. Simmons was
aware of the presence of the numerous concrete-cast pipes located in the eastern portion of
the subject property.

3.4.6 Neighboring Property Owners/Tenants

Per ASTM, an attempt to interview neighboring property owners/tenants should be conducted
when the subject property is vacant and unsecured land.

No owners/tenants of adjoining properties were available for interviews during the site
reconnaissance as no one was available.

3.5 User Provided Information

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) and
ASTM 1527-13 Phase | Standards require that the Report User conduct independent research and
consider certain information before purchasing a property. EFl Global, Inc. recommends that the User
documents completion of the following items:

3.5.1 Lien Search

The User is required to obtain a recent (less than 180 days old) title report prepared for the
subject property. The report should be reviewed to obtain information regarding environmental
clean-up liens or activity and use limitations with regard to the subject property. If
environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject property or
in connection with the subject property are identified, the User should provide that information
to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.). If the User has actual knowledge of
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environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the subject property
or in connection with the subject property, the User should provide that information to the
Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

+ The User did not provide EFI Global any information either verbally or in writing (i.e.
Title Report) regarding environmental cleanup liens or activity and use limitations
encumbering the subject property. An environmental lien search was not requested
by the User; however, based on our review of the DTSC EnviroStor Database, no
environmental liens enforced by the DTSC were identified.

3.5.2 Specialized Knowledge

The User should provide the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.) with any specialized
knowledge the User has with regard to recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property.

+ The User has no specialized knowledge with respect to recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property.

3.5.3 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable
Information

If the User is aware of any commonly known information in the community about the subject
property with respect to recognized environmental conditions, the User should provide the
information to the Environmental Professional (EFI Global, Inc.).

+ The User is not aware of any commonly known information in the community about
the subject property with respect to recognized environmental conditions.

3.5.4 Property Valuation

If this Phase | ESA was prepared as due diligence for a property transaction, it is the
responsibility of the User to consider the relationship of the purchase price to the fair market
value of the property. If the purchase price is significantly lower than the fair market value, the
User should identify the alternate reason for the low purchase price if the lower purchase price
is not related to the property being affected by hazardous substances or petroleum products.

+ According to the User, the purchase price generally reflects the fair market value of the
property.

3.5.5 Purpose of Performing Phase | ESA

According to the User, the User is a prospective purchaser of the subject property and the
Phase | is being performed to qualify for landowner liability protections under CERCLA as well
as identify business risks related to the property associated with environmental conditions.
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3.6 User Provided Documents

EEl, 2017, "Draft Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Hunter Industries, Proposed Industrial
Development, Northeast of Melrose Drive and Diamond Street, Assessor's Parcel Numbers:
223-314-03 through -14 and 223-314-16, City of San Marcos, County of San Diego, California, 92069,"
dated January 27.

The above-referenced client-provided Phase | ESA was reviewed as part of this assessment and in good faith
by EFI Global, Inc. EFI Global, Inc. relies on the information in this document to be true information for the
subject property.

The above-referenced report was prepared by EEl, on behalf of Hunter Industries. According to
the information reviewed, in 2017, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, areas of
cleared vegetation, and unimproved walking trails. The proposed planned future use of the subject
property was to be for industrial purposes. During the site reconnaissance performed as part of
the assessment, EEl observed the numerous concrete-cast pipes located in the east-central corner
of the subject property; however, no evidence of environmental concern (e.g., staining or hazardous
materials) was noted. Based on historical research conducted by EEI, the subject property has been
undeveloped land since at least 1938, while the surrounding area uses have included agricultural,
asand and gravel pit, and residential. The assessment did not reveal any RECs and no further
investigation was recommended. However, EEl noted that the concrete-cast pipes located in the
east-central portion of the site should be removed and properly disposed of.

EFI Global, Inc. concurs with the findings and conclusions of this report.
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4.0 HISTORICAL LAND USE

A review of historical data derived from standard historical resources is provided in this section.
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the
property and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. During our historical review,
acute attention is paid to the subject property. Data relating to the adjoining and immediately
surrounding properties (within 100-feet of the subject property boundary) and the surrounding area
is reviewed to the extent that it is revealed in the course of researching the property itself.

4.1 Historical Summary
4.1.1 Subject Property

According to EFI Global, Inc.'s interpretation of the historical research data provided in the
User-provided 2017 Phase | ESA, the subject property has been undeveloped land since at least
1938, while the surrounding area uses have included agricultural, a sand and gravel pit, and
residential. No physical address is associated with the subject property.

4.2 Historical Data Gaps

Based on our review of the historical data, no significant data gaps were encountered during our
research.
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5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT

A radial database search was conducted in accordance with the specifications defined in ASTM E
1527-13 which sets the radial search distances for each regulatory database. The radial database
search was conducted by EDR on January 13, 2020. A copy of the database report is presented
in Appendix Il of this report. The following table summarizes required databases reviewed, the
approximate search distances, and indicates if the subject site, adjoining/immediately surrounding
properties or surrounding sites are listed on the respective database.

Following the table are summaries of the information found in the relevant database listings and
our opinion regarding the potential for the subject property to be impacted. Our opinion is based
on the information found in the database listings, through other historical and regulatory resources,
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions”
(ASTM E2600-15), and assumed groundwater flow direction. As discussed in Section 2.3, groundwater
is estimated to be approximately 10 feet below ground surface in the area of the site and is assumed
to flow towards the southwest.

Search | Subject |Adjacent| Total
DATABASE Distance| Site Site [ Listings

(Miles) [(Yes/No)|(Yes/No) (#)
Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 1.0 No No 0
Federal De-listed NPL 1.0 No No 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.5 No No 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 No No 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD 0.5 No No 0
Federal RCRA Generators 0.25 No No 2
Federal Institutional/Engineering Controls 0.5 No No 0
Federal ERNS Property No No 0
State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.0 No No 0
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 No No 1
State/Tribal Landfill 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Underground Storage Tank (UST) 0.25 No No 0
State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST/ 0.5 No No 5
SLIC)
State/Tribal Institutional/Engineering Controls 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Voluntary Clean-up Sites 0.5 No No 0
State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 No No 0

5.1 Subject Property

The subject property is not listed on any of the regulatory databases researched.

5.2 Adjoining and Immediately Surrounding Properties

No adjoining/immediately surrounding properties (within 100-feet) were listed on any of the
regulatory databases researched.
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5.3 Surrounding Area

In our opinion, none of the other sites listed on the regulatory database report pose a significant
threat to the subject property as there is no indication of a release at the respective sites, a release
has occurred but groundwater has not been impacted, a release has occurred but the case is closed,
or the sites are located cross or down gradient of the subject property and in excess of 1/10 mile from
the subject property.

5.4 Orphan Sites

Orphan sites are unmappable sites which appear in a list form in the Radius Map Report rather than
on the standard Radius Map. No orphan sites were identified in the Radius Map Report prepared for
this site.

Melrose Industrial April 17,2020
San Marcos, California Page 18 of 25 EFI Project No. 045.02570



@) efi global

6.0 AGENCY FILE REVIEWS

6.1 State Agencies

The San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (SDRWQCB) and Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) were contacted regarding permits and site investigation files for the
subject property. Additionally, the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker
and DTSC's EnviroStor online databases were reviewed for more information pertaining to the
subject property.

+ According to the responses to our request from the SDRWQCB and DTSC, and a review of
the GeoTracker and EnviroStor online databases, there are no files for the subject property.

The California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) Online
Mapping System was reviewed for information pertaining to oil and gas exploration on or nearby the
subject property.

* No oil wells were identified within 500 feet of the subject property.

6.2 City/County Agencies

The County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health (CSDDEH), San Diego County Air
Pollution Control District (SDCAPCD), and City of San Marcos City Clerk (CSMCC) were contacted
regarding hazardous materials, underground storage tank, and industrial waste discharge records for
the subject property.

+ According to the response to our request from the CSDDEH and SDAPCD, there are no files
for the subject property.

6.3 Agency File Review Limitations

At the time this report was issued, no response has been received from the City of San Marcos City
Clerk (CSMCCQ). Should relevant information be obtained from these agencies subsequent to issuing
this report, an addendum to this report will be issued.
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7.0 NON-SCOPE ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS

ASTM Standard E1527-13 identifies additional conditions which, should they exist at the subject
property, may create a human health risk to the occupants of the site. These risks may also create
additional costs to the property owner in the form of identification, operations & maintenance, and
cleanup or remediation.

7.1 Asbestos Containing Building Materials

Asbestos is a group of naturally occurring minerals used in many products, including building
materials vehicle brakes, insulation and other products that require resistance to heat and corrosion.
Asbestos includes: chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite, tremolite asbestos, anthophyllite asbestos,
actinolite asbestos, and any of these materials that have been chemically treated and/or altered.

The inhalation of asbestos fibers by workers can cause cancer and other serious diseases of the lungs
and other organs that may not appear until years after the exposure has occurred. For instance,
asbestosis can cause a buildup of scar-like tissue in the lungs and result in loss of lung function.
Asbestos fibers associated with these health risks are too small to be seen with the naked eye, and
smokers are at higher risk of developing some asbestos-related diseases.

Asbestos-containing materials (ACM) do not always pose a hazard to occupants and workers in
buildings that contain these materials. Intact, undisturbed ACMs generally do not pose a health risk.
ACMs may become hazardous and pose an inhalation risk when they are damaged, disturbed in some
manner, or deteriorate over time and asbestos fibers are released into building air.

ACM can be found in a multitude of building products which include decorative and acoustical plaster
texture, fire-proofing (Monokote), joint compound, attic and wall insulation, resilient floor covering,
mastic, recessed lighting fixtures, wiring, elevator brakes, fire doors, pipe insulation, pipe gaskets,
duct insulation, duct tape, siding and roofing materials (tar/shingles), textured paint, stucco, concrete,
asphalt underlayment (Petromat) and plaster.

Local jurisdictions have specific laws and regulations regarding asbestos and actions including
building renovations and building demolition.

+ As there are no structures on the subject property, the potential for asbestos-containing
building materials (ACMs) is considered to be low.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

Although the use of lead-based paint in residential structures has been prohibited since 1978, it may
still be used in commercial and industrial buildings. It is approximated that 80 percent of buildings
built prior to 1978 contain lead paint. Even at low levels, lead poisoning can cause |IQ deficiencies,
reading and learning disabilities, impaired hearing, reduced attention spans, hyperactivity and other
behavior problems with children under 6 years old being most at risk.

Lead is a highly toxic metal that was used for many years in products found in and around our homes
and commercial buildings. Lead can be found in dust from friction surfaces of windows and doors
that are painted with lead-based paint and from building components coated with lead-based paint
that has begun peeling, flaking and chalking. There is also the potential for soil to have elevated lead
levels due to leaching from lead based paint on nearby structures and deposition of airborne lead
when leaded fuel was in use prior to the 1976 ban and phase out.
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Since the 1980's, lead has been phased out in gasoline, reduced in drinking water, reduced in
industrial air pollution, and banned or has been limited in use in consumer products.

Between the local, State and Federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Occupational Safety & Health Administration
(OSHA) and the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), each state has various action limits
that have been enacted with the intent to prevent human exposure and contamination of the
surrounding environment.

+ As there are no structures on the subject property, the potential for lead-based paint is
considered to be low.

7.3 Radon

Radon is a radioactive gas that has been found in structures all over the United States. Radon is
produced from the natural breakdown of uranium in soil, rock, and water. Radon typically moves up
through the ground and into structures through cracks and other holes in the foundation. Movement
of radon through the earth is strongly influenced by moisture content and permeability of soil,
porosity, and degree of fracturing in rocks, as well as surface meteorological conditions. High levels
of radon have been discovered in every state.

Radon cannot be seen, smelled, or tasted. Breathing air-containing radon may increase the risk of
getting lung cancer. The Surgeon General of the United States has warned that radon is the second
leading cause of lung cancer in the United States today after smoking.

Testing for the presence of radon is fairly inexpensive, simple and is the only way to be certain of
the on-site concentrations. Various types of sampling methods exist to determine the concentration.
On-site radon sampling was not performed during the completion of this assessment.

+ Based on research by the USEPA, the average radon concentrations for San Diego County
are less than 2.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), which is below the 4.0 pCi/L action level set by
the USEPA; however, site-specific radon levels vary greatly within the USEPA radon zones and
on-site radon measurements would need to be collected in order to determine the radon
levels at the subject property.

7.4 Wetlands

According to the Clean Water Act, a wetland is “those areas that are inundated or saturated by
surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal
circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil
conditions.” Wetland areas have been identified as ecologically diverse and sensitive areas and are
generally subject to more stringent development, re-development, and building regulations.

+ The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory was reviewed to
determine if the subject property is situated within an identified wetland. According to the
USFWS, part of the subject property is located within a wetland area.
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7.5 Mold

Mold and mildew are simple, microscopic organisms in the Fungi kingdom that can grow virtually
anywhere if they have adequate moisture, nutrients, air and appropriate temperatures. Depending
on the particular mold or fungus, growing colonies can be almost any color. Most household molds
and fungi (mildews) are white, black, grey, or brown colored. Spores of dozens of kinds of mold and
fungus (mildew) are present at all times in indoor and outdoor air. These spores can settle, germinate
and grow wherever good growth conditions are found. They can grow on soil, plants, dead plant
materials, foods, fabrics, paper, wood and many other materials found within buildings. Many molds
are not harmful and actually have a beneficial role in the environment and in living systems. In soil,
molds play a crucial part in decomposition of organic matter and in making nutrients available to
plants.

When mold and fungi (mildews) growth occurs in buildings, it can be very destructive to the materials
on which they grow and cause high levels of airborne mold spores and volatile organic compounds
associated with the characteristic musty / moldy odor. They cause staining, decomposition (rotting
of materials) and objectionable, musty odors. Where colonies are extensive they can also produce
enough spores, and by-products to be harmful to health. Many of the by-products of mold and
fungus (mildew) are irritating to skin, eyes and respiratory tracts. Some molds produce true allergic
sensitization and allergic reactions in susceptible people. Some molds produce toxic by-products that
could be harmful to skin, and poisonous if ingested or inhaled in quantity. Persons with compromised
immune systems may even experience systemic fungal infections of the respiratory tract.

+ As there are no structures on the subject property, a mold inspection was not conducted as
part of this assessment.

7.6 Methane Gas

In response to growing concern regarding methane intrusion into buildings and to the potential
for methane build-up underneath buildings, certain municipalities have established methane
requirements for structures based on the proximity to oil wells and landfills. If a subject property
is located in the proximity of active or abandoned oil wells or landfills, methane mitigation devices
installed prior to construction activities at a subject property may be necessary.

+ Based on our research, the property is not known to be located in proximity (within 1,000
feet) to any active or abandoned oil wells or landfills. Therefore, the potential for methane
risk at the subject property is considered low.
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8.0 FINDINGS

EFl Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) for Melrose
Industrial c/o Matt Simmons (Client) for a undeveloped property located Northeast of Melrose Drive
and Diamond Street, in San Diego County, and the City of San Marcos, California, Assessor’s Parcel
Numbers: 223-341-03-00 through 223-341-14-00, and 223-341-16-00. The research conducted for this
study and the report prepared are in conformance with the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) standard and the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 scope of work.

8.1 CONCLUSIONS

EFI Global, Inc. has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 1527-13, at the property located Northeast of Melrose Drive
and Diamond Street, San Marcos, California, the subject property. Any exceptions to or deletions
from this practice are described in the individual sections of this report. This assessment has revealed
no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or de minimis conditions in connection with the
subject property, except for the following:

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)

In our opinion, no RECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC)

In our opinion, no HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC)

In our opinion, no CRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

De Minimis Condition

In our opinion, no de minimis conditions were identified during the course of this assessment.

8.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the foregoing, no additional investigation is recommended at this time.
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9.0 SIGNATURES

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting
of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By: Date: April 17, 2020
&W_V gwf——/

Brian R. Brennan
Senior Project Manager

Reviewed By: Date: April 17, 2020

Christopher Rude
Senior Project Manager
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Figure 1: TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
MNortheast of Melrose Drive and Diamond Street, San Marcos, California
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Figure 2: SITE LOCATION MAP
MNortheast of Melrose Drive and Diamond Street, San Marcos, California
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